
Town of Marble 
Regular Meeting of the Board of Trustees 

July 11th, 2019 
7:00 P.M. 

Marble Community Church, 121 W. State St. Marble, Colorado 

Agenda 

7:00 P.M. 

A. Call to order & roll call of the Regular Meeting of the Board of Trustees 

B. Approve previous minutes 

C. Clerks Report 

a. Current bills payable June 7'^ 2019, Ron 
b. Consider approval of Resolution 2-2019 establishing a CSAFE account, Ron 
c. Lead King Loop working group report, Ron 
d. Broadband internet report, Bart Weller 

D. Mayor's Comments 
a. Discussion of Short Term Rental proposal, Ryan 
b. Discussion MCS Special Event Liquor Permit application for Lead King Loop, Ryan 

E. Current Land Use Issues 
a. Discussion of Slow Groovin land lease expansion application, Nial 
b. Other 

F. Old Business 
a. Parking program report, Ryan 
b. Roads & River report, Tim 
c. Campground report, Jim 
d. Other 

G. New Business 
a. Recycle program, Ryan 
b. Other 

H. Adjourn 

q 

/ 



3:17 PM 

07/09/19 
Accrual Basis 

Town of Marble 
Balance Sheet 
As of July 11,2019 

A S S E T S 
Current Assets 

Checking/Savings 
'General Fund -0240 
Campground Account -6981 
Money Market -1084 
Severence/Mineral Proceeds-6157 
Water Fees -0873 

Total Checking/Savings 

Total Current Assets 

TOTAL A S S E T S 

LIABILITIES & EQUITY 

Jul 11,19 

27,369.85 
105,933.52 
34,819.27 

148,833.23 
37,512.48 

354,468.35 

354,468.35 

354,468.35 

0.00 

P a g e l 
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Town of Marble 
Deposit Detail-General Fund 

June 7 through July 31, 2019 

Date Name Memo Account Amount 

07/11/2019 

TOTAL 

07/11/2019 

Business Licenses 

Slow Groovin' BOO 
Beaver Lake Lodge 
Colorado Department of Revenue 

Deposit 

Deposit 

Deposit 

skid steer rental 
lead king loop committee 
2019 2nd quarter 
Deposit 
Deposit 
Deposit 

'General Fund -0240 

Business Licenses 

'General Fund -0240 

Non-Specified 
Non-Specified 
Conservation Trust Income - OTP 
CSQ Maintenance Payments 
CSQ Lease Agreement 
Marble City Sales Tax 2% 

TOTAL 

350.00 

-350.00 

-350.00 

3,986.56 

-350.00 
-102.00 
-393.97 
-300.00 

-2,329.23 
-511.36 

-3,986.56 

P a g e l 

•T 



Town of Marble 
Deposit Detail-Money Market Fund 

June 7 through July 31, 2019 

Date Name Memo Account Amount 

07/11/2019 Deposit Money Market-1084 2,857.87 

Deposit Additionai License Tax -44.50 
Deposit General Property Tax -2,708.88 
Deposit Property Tax Interest -6 85 
Deposit Specific Ownership Tax -68.03 
Deposit Specific Ownership Tax -64.35 
Deposit Treasurers Fees 54.74 

TOTAL -2,857.87 

P a g e l 
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Town of Marble 
Deposit Detail-Water Fund 

June 7 through July 31, 2019 

Date Memo Account Amount 

06/18/2019 Deposit 

Deposit 

TOTAL 

07/11/2019 Deposit 

2019 assessments 

TOTAL 

Water Fees -0873 

Water - Fees For Service 

Water Fees -0873 

Water - Fees For Service 

11,285.00 

-11,285.00 

-11,285.00 

3,510.00 

-3,510.00 

-3,510.00 

Page 1 



3:28 PM 

07/09/19 

Town of Marble 
Check Register 

June 7 through July 31, 2019 

Num Date Amount 

AIn inp R a n k 

10590 06/12/2019 -1,079.16 
10604 07/11/2019 -2,732.56 

A Q H P P R p n t Al l 
06/13/2019 -1,115.53 

D A D ^ A n t i / * Qon / i / ^oc Inr* 
D at r\ o e p i i o o c i v i o c b , i i i u . 10605 07/11/2019 -1,175.00 
w c n i u r y U I I I K 

1 UDUO -203.96 

10600 07/11/2019 -1 086 90 
C n l n r a d n D p n a r t m p n t of R e v e n u e 

10622 07/09/2019 -438.00 
C o l o r a d o M o u n t a i n N P W ^ M e d i a 

10601 OJ/A1/2019 -13.61 
10603 07/11/2019 -13.61 

10607 07/11/2019 -380 00 
S\J\J. \ J \ J 

H I a h Mark M e c h a n i c a l L L C 
07/11 /2010 -654 93 

n u i y Vp / iUaa c i a U L i i u 
07/11/2019 . 200 80 

I R ^ 

10624 07/09/2019 
\j 1 i\jsi iu\J 1 s 

-279.00 
M a r b l e H u b 
l ¥ l C l I U I C I I U L / 

10599 07/11/2019 -446.00 
10602 07/11/2019 -168.75 
10610 07/11/2019 -1 696 00 

< , V W - w Marhip Water Comnanv 
10611 07/11/2019 -520.00 

Mike Yellico 
10591 06/12/2019 -675.00 

Mountain Pest Control, Inc. 
10612 07/11/2019 -90.00 

Rprii Sprvires L L C 
10613 07/11/2019 -225.00 

R F V P l i i m h i n o r\r w I l u i i i L / i i i u 

10614 07/11/2019 -135.00 
Ron Leach 

10592 06/12/2019 -1,991.79 
R P S Mowing 

10615 07/11/2019 -750.00 
Terry Langley 

10621 07/11/2019 -64.00 
Tim Hunter 

10593 06/13/2019 -1,254.94 
United States Treasury 

10623 07/09/2019 -1,173.72 
Valley Garbage Solution, L L C 

10616 07/11/2019 -1,269.00 
Zancanella and Associates, Inc. 

10617 07/11/2019 -2,630.50 

P a g e t 

,0 



Town of Marble 
07/09/19 Payroll Report 

June 7 through August 31, 2019 

Date Num Name Type Amount 

Colorado Department of Revenue 
07/09/2019 10622 

Total Colorado Department of Revenue 

10623 
United States Treasury 

07/09/2019 

Total United Stales Treasury 

Charles R Manus 

07/11/2019 10618 

Total Charles R Manus 

James J Aarts 

07/11/2019 10619 

Total James J Aarts 

Ronald S Leach 
07/11/2019 10620 

Total Ronald S Leach 

TOTAL 

Colorado Department of Reven... Liability Check 

United States Treasury 

Charles R Manus 

James J Aarts 

Ronald S Leach 

Liability Check 

Paycheck 

Paycheck 

Paycheck 

-438.00 

-438.00 

-1,173.72 

-1,173.72 

-672.31 

-672.31 

-887.46 

-887.46 

-2,491.20 

-2,491.20 

-5,662.69 

Page 1 
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Town of Marble 
Budget vs. Actual 

J a n u a r y through D e c e m b e r 2019 

Jan - Dec 19 Budget $ Over Budget % Of Budget 

Income 
Intergovernmental 

Cigarette Tax 80.80 100.00 -19.20 80.8% 
Colorado Trust Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0% 
General Sales Tax 9.310.77 35,000.00 -25.689.23 26.6% 
Highway Use Tax (HUTF) 4,387.92 13,000.00 -8,612.08 33.8% 
Mineral Lease Distribution 0.00 2,500.00 -2,500.00 0.0% 
Other Permit & License Fees 0.00 1,000.00 -1,000.00 0.0% 
Severance Tax 0.00 2,500.00 -2,500.00 0.0% 

Total Intergovernmental 13,779.49 54,100.00 -40,320.51 25.5% 

Licenses & Permits 
Building Permits 0.00 1,500.00 -1,500.00 0.0% 
Business Licenses 850.00 1,000.00 -150.00 85.0% 
Driveway Access Permits 0.00 300.00 -300.00 0.0% 
Other Licenses & Permits 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0% 
Septic Permits 0.00 1,000.00 -1,000.00 0.0% 

Total Licenses & Permits 850.00 3,800.00 -2,950.00 22.4% 

Other Revenue 
Campground/Store Revenues 20,895.36 60,000.00 -39,104.64 34.8% 
CSQ Lease Agreement 14,161.14 29,000.00 -14 838 86 48.8% 
CSQ Maintenance Payments 1,800.00 oiooo.oo -1,500.00 54.5% 
Donations 1,000.00 500.00 500.00 200.0% 
Holy Cross Electric Rebates 317.93 500.CC -182.07 63.6% 
Interest Income 98.36 5CC.0C -401.64 19.7% 
Non-Specified 3,174.66 3,000.00 174.66 105.8% 
Parking Program Revenue 0.00 50,000.00 -50,000 00 0.0% 
SGB Lease Agreement 3,005.00 2,000.00 1,005,00 150.3% 
Transfers (In) Out -36.53 0.00 -36.53 100.0% 
Tree Mainenance Program 0.00 1.000.00 -1,000 00 0.0% 

Total Other Revenue 44,415.92 149,800.00 -105,384.08 29.7% 

Taxes 
Additional License Tax 288.73 500.00 -211.27 57.7% 
Delinquent Property Tax 60.56 
General Property Tax 15,648.90 20 908 00 -5 259.10 74 8% 
Prooertv Tax Interest 
1 1 v ^ v i w 1 san I I I • b v S 

17,33 100,00 -82 67 17 10/. 1 1. o /o 
Special Use & Sales Tax 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0% 
Soecific Ownershio Tax 728.91 1 500 00 

1 | b W . W 
-771.09 aft fio/. 

Total Taxes 16,744.43 23,008.00 -6,263,57 72.8% 

Total Income 75,789.84 230,708.00 -154,918.16 32.9% 

Gross Profit 75,789.84 230,708.00 -154,918.16 32.9% 
_ 
Expense General Government 

Abated Tax 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0% 
Campground/Office Expenses 8,375.84 25,000.00 -16,624.16 33.5% 
Church Rent 250.00 600.00 -350.00 41.7% 
Civic Engagement Fund 0.00 1,500.00 -1,500.00 0.0% 
Dues & Subscriptions 35.00 300.00 -265,00 11.7% 
Elections 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0% 
Legal Publication 91.46 1,000.00 -908.54 9.1% 
Marble Fest Donation 0.00 0.00 COO 0.0% 
Marble Water Co 2017 Tap Fee 0.00 0.00 COO 0.0% 
Marble Water Co Monitoring Well 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0% 
Marble Water Co Payment 0.00 0.00 COO 0.0% 

Office Expenses 1,845.02 5,000,00 -3,154.98 36.9% 
Parkino Proaram Exoenses 168.75 16,100.00 -15,931.25 1.0% 

Recycle Program 0,00 1,000.00 -1,000.00 0.0% 
Treasurers Fees 280 81 500.00 -219.19 56.2% 
Tree Maintenance Program 0,00 2,000.00 -2,000.00 0.0% 
Unclassified -101,72 3,000.00 -3.101.72 -3.4% 
Weed Mitigation Program 0.00 3,000.00 -3,000.00 0.0% 
Workshop/Travel 0.00 1,000.00 -1,000.00 0.0% 

Total General Government 10,945.16 60,000.00 -49,054.84 18.2% 

Other Purchased Services 
Earth Day Expenses 0.00 4,000.00 -4,000.00 0.0% 
Grant Writing 244 08 3,000.00 -2,755.92 8.1% 
Liability & Worker Comp insc 3,860.20 4,500.00 -639.80 85.8% 
Park Improvements 373.72 0.00 373.72 100.0% 
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Jan - Dec 19 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget 

utilities 2,009.75 3,500.00 -1,490.25 57.4% 

Total Other Purchased Services 6,48775 15,000.00 -8,512.25 433% 

Purchased Professional Services 
Audit 
Engineering-Water Augmentation 
Engineering Services 
Legal - General 
Legal - Water Augmentation Plan 
Municipal Court 

7,100.00 
12,148.00 
5,647.50 
8,786.77 

0.00 
0.00 

7,000.00 
11,000.00 
5,000.00 

25,000,00 
5,000.00 
1,500.00 

100.00 
1,148.00 

647.50 
-16,213.23 
-5,000.00 
-1,500.00 

101.4% 
110.4% 
113.0% 
35.1% 
0.0% 
0.0% 

Total Purchased Professional Services 33,682.27 54,500.00 -20,817.73 61.8% 

Roads 
Snow & Ice Removal 
Street Maintenance 

37,251.60 
5,584.83 

24,000.00 
10,000.00 

13,251.60 
-4,415.17 

155.2% 
55.8% 

Total Roads 42,836.43 34,000.00 8,836.43 126.0% 

Wages & Benefits 
FICA/Medicare 
Total Wages 
Wages & Benefits - Other 

2,255.27 
29,759.66 

0.00 

5,701.00 
55,272.00 

0.00 

-3,445.73 
-25,512.34 

0,00 

39.6% 
53.8% 
0.0% 

Total Wages & Benefits 32,014.93 60,973.00 -28,95807 52.5% 

Total Expense 125,966.54 224,473.00 -98,506.46 56.1% 

Net Income -50,176.70 6,235.00 -56,411.70 -804.8% 

Page 2 
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Town of Marble 
Ordinance Number 

Series of 2019 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING T H E ZONING CODE 
WITH R E S P E C T TO SHORT T E R M RENTALS 

WHEREAS: 

A. The Town of Marble (the "Town") is a statutory town organized pursuant to Colorado 
Law; C.R.S. §31-1-101 et seq.; 

B. The Town Is authorized to regulate land use matters within Its boundaries, see C.R.S. § 
31-23-101 et seq., and has adopted land use regulations known as the Zoning Code; 

C. The Town recognizes that there are benefits to allowing owners of residential units within 
the Town to rent their Dwellings, or portions thereof, for periods of time less than thirty 
days. However, due to the potential for adverse Impacts on surrounding residential uses, 
short term rentals must be regulated by the Town to protect the health, safety, and welfare 
of owners, neighbors, and visitors. 

D. The Town desires to update the Zoning Code provisions regarding short term rentals and 
add provisions regarding short term rentals and business licenses for short term rentals. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE TOWN 
OF MARBLE, COLORADO THAT: 

1. Section 7.10 of the Zoning Code shall be amended to read In Its entirety as shown on the 
attached Exhibit A. 

INTRODUCED, READ, ADOPTED AND ORDERED PUBEISHED BY TITLE ONLY this 
day of , , by a vote of In favor and 

opposed. 

TOWN OF MARBLE: ATTEST: 

Ryan Vlnelguerra, Mayor Ron Leach, Clerk 



Exhibit A 

7.10 Short Term Rentals 

Sections: 
7.10.10 Purpose 
7.10.20 Effective Date 
7.10.30 Definitions 
7.10.40 Short Term Rentals Allowed 
7.10.50 Permit Application Process 
7.10.60 Issuance; Renewal; Appeal; Suspension; Revocation 
7.10.70 Compliance and Standards 

7.10.10 - Purpose 

The Town of Marble recognizes that there are benefits to allowing owners of residential units 
within the Town to rent their Dwellings, or portions thereof, for periods of time less than thirty 
days. Short term rental of Dwellings bring additional visitors to the Town, can allow owners to 
recoup housing costs, and provides revenues for the Town through the additional tax collections. 
However, due to the potential for adverse Impacts on surrounding residential uses, short term 
rentals must be regulated by the Town to protect the health, safety, and welfare of owners, 
neighbors, and visitors. 

7.10.20-Effective Date 

This Article, 7.10, shall be effective commencing on . Any property operated as a 
Short Term Rental after such date without a business license for a Short Term Rental shall be In 
violation of this Article. 

7.10.30- Definitions 

A. OWNER Is defined as the natural person, partnership, corporation, association, company, or 
other public or corporate entity, or any combination of one or more of the same, that holds 
legal title to the subject property. 

B. SHORT T E R M RENTAL is the leasing, letting, or contracting out of a Dwelling, or any 
portion thereof, for residential, dwelling or sleeping purposes, for any period of time less 
than 30 consecutive days. This definition does not Include offering the use of one's property 
where no fee Is charged or collected. This definition does not allow for the rental of tents, 
RVs or other structures that do not meet the definition of "Dwelling" under Section 7.1.70 of 
this Zoning Code. 

C. DESIGNATED RESPONSIBLE PERSON Is defined as a person located In the Crystal 
River Valley who will be Immediately available (within an hour of notification) to respond to 
any Issues arising from the short term rental of the property, whether It be from the rental 
property, public safety personnel, utility personnel, or any other municipal party. I f this 
person Is not the Owner, they must have authority from the Owner to make decisions and 
authorize work on behalf of the Owner, and have physical access to the property. 



D. OCCUPANCY L I M I T is defined (calculated) as the lesser of (a) the number of bedrooms In 
the Dwelling documented In the Gunnison County Assessor Records times 2, plus 2; and (b) 
the number of dedicated off-street parking spaces documented on an approved site plan times 
4. 

7.10.40 Short Term Rental Limitations and Requirements. 
A. Short Term Rental Is prohibited except pursuant to this Article 7.10. It shall be unlawful and 

a violation of this Article for any person to use any property as a Short Term Rental without 
first having obtained a business license for a Short Term Rental from the Town. 

B. Short Term Rental licenses will only be Issued for parcels zoned as Residential. 
C. Al l Short Term Rentals shall strictly comply with all applicable Town ordinances, codes, and 

regulations. 
D. Short Term Rental licenses are Issued on a parcel by parcel basis. Only one license Is allowed 

and required per parcel. A parcel will he defined based on the Gunnison County Assessor's 
records, subject to compliance with all applicable minimum lot size restrictions In the Town 
Code. For parcels with more than one Dwelling, a maximum of two dwellings may he used 
as Short Term Rentals. 

E. A natural person Is limited to holding two Short Term Rental licenses, either directly or 
indirectly through an entity in which such person owns an Interest. 

F. Insurance. Standard homeowner and landlord insurance policies may not cover claims arising 
from the short terms rental use of a property. Owners are required to obtain Insurance that 
covers claims arising from the short terms rental use of a property, as an endorsement to a 
standard policy, umbrella coverage, a stand-alone short term rental policy, or otherwise. I f 
coverage Is limited to certain number of nights, the license shall be limited to the number of 
nights for which coverage is provided. The insurance requirement may he met If the Owner 
represents that it is only renting the parcel through a service that automatically provides 
owners with Insurance coverage for bodily injury or property damage in the minimum 
amount of $1,000,000. 

G. Release and Indemnification. Every Owner shall. In submitting an Application and being 
Issued a license, agree to release and Indemnify the Town from and against any claims 
arising from the Owner's short term rental. 

7.10.50 - Application 
A. Application, whether Initial or for any renewal, for a business license for a Short Term Rental 

shall be made on a form provided by the Town of Marble. The application shall Include, at a 
minimum, the following: 

1. The Owner's name, address, and phone number (If the Owner Is not a natural person, 
the names of all natural persons who own an interest In the Owner); 

2. The address of the Short Term Rental; 
3. A Designated Responsible Party (see 7.10.30.C) and Secondary Designated 

Responsible Party with applicable contact information that will he made available to 
the public upon request; 

4. The Maximum Occupancy for the Short Term Rental as calculated In 7.10.30.D; and 
5. Colorado Sales Tax ID #. 

B. Additional documentation required to be submitted with the Application shall Include: 



1. Gunnison County Assessor's record for the Property, showing purported ownership 
and bedroom count; 

2. Proof of required insurance coverage: 
3. Completed Short Term Rental Self Inspection Form. The form will be supplied by the 

Town. The form shall be signed by the Owner, and shall certify and covenant that at 
the time of application and throughout the duration of the license, the licensed 
structure compiles and will comply with the requirements listed on the form; 

4. 8-1 IT X 11" Site Plan denoting Off Street Parking; and 
5. Any additional information that the Town may specifically request. 

C. At the time of Application, the Owner shall submit to the Town a non-refundable application 
and license fee, which shall be the same fee as Is required for any business license and which 
may be amended by the Board from time to time. 

D. An Owner must pay the fee at the time of the application, whether It Is for a new license or 
renewal. 

E. Applicants who submit an Incomplete form or are missing Information shall have 14 days 
from notification to provide completed Information. After 14 days, the application is 
automatically denied and the property will require a new application and fee. 

Sec. 7.10.60 - Permit Issuance; Renewal; Appeal; Suspension; Revocation 
A. Business licenses for Short Term Rentals shall only be issued after a complete application 

has been submitted by the property Owner and the Town determines that the applicant and 
the subject property meet the requirements of this Article. 

B. Business licenses for Short Term Rentals shall specify any terms and conditions of the 
business license. 

C. Business licenses for Short Term Rentals shall be valid from the date of Issuance through the 
Immediately following (Insert date, March 31?). Licenses must be renewed annually and a 
renewed license shall be valid for a one year term from (Insert date, April 1 ?) through (Insert 
date, March 317). 

D. A business license for a Short Term Rental may only be renewed prior to expiration of the 
active business license. 

E. Applications shall be reviewed, and permits Issued, by the Town Clerk. 
F. Applicants may appeal an adverse decision regarding an application for a business license for 

a Short Term Rental to the Board of Trustees. Such appeal shall be filed with the Town Clerk 
In writing within 15 days of the notification to the Applicant of the decision and shall be 
heard by the Board of Trustees within 35 days of receipt of the Applicant's appeal. The 
hearing on the appeal shall be noticed in accordance with the requirements for notice of 
regular meeting of the Board. The Board shall render a decision within 21 days of the 
hearing of the appeal. 

G. A business license for a Short Term Rental attaches only to the property for which It Is Issued 
and Is non-transferrable upon the sale or other transfer of ownership of the property. 

H. A business license for a Short Term Rental may be suspended or revoked at any time 
should it be determined by the Town that: (1) The applicant made a material misstatement 
on the application; or (2) the Short Term Rental Is not being operated In compliance with 
this Article, any other section of the Town Code, any other applicable Federal, State, or 
local law, or the terms of the business license. An Owner may appeal the decision to 
suspend or revoke the business license for a Short Term Rental under the process outlined 



in Section 7.10.60.F hereof. The suspension or revocation of a business license for a Short 
Term Rental shall not be deemed a prerequisite to the Institution of enforcement 
proceedings, the Imposition of fines and the Town's pursuit of any remedies as described 
elsewhere In the Code, Including but not limited to Section 7.4.10, Zoning Enforcement. 
Revocation of a permit shall be grounds to not issue another permit to the same Owner for 
a period of two years from the date of revocation. 

Sec. 7.10.70 - Compliance and Standards 
A. The Town of Marble Is not a party to and does not enforce any private covenants. Private 

covenants may restrict the ability for owners to engage In short term rentals. 
B. The Owner of a Short Term Rental shall post the following In a prominent and visible 

location In the Short Term Rental: 
1. A copy of the business license for a Short Term Rental; 
2. Contact Information for Designated Responsible Party and Secondary Designated 

Responsible Party; 
3. Description of location of fire extinguishers and emergency egress; 
4. Rules and regulations of the Town that apply to the occupancy of the Short Term 

Rental, which shall include, but are not limited to: Parking Restrictions; 
Noise/Amplified Sound Restrictions; Trash Disposal/Storage/Collection Information; 
and Relevant Temporary Restrictions such as Water or Fire; and 

5. Any other Information deemed necessary to ensure the public's health and safety, as 
Indicated on the business license Issued by the Town. 

C. The Owner of a Short Term Rental shall post their business license number for a Short Term 
Rental In all advertisements of the property. 

D. The Owner of a Short Term Rental shall cause to be collected and paid all applicable local, 
state, and federal taxes Including sales and lodging taxes. 

E. It shall be the duty of the Owner to promptly notify the Town of Marble upon any change of 
Designated or Secondary Designated Responsible Parties. 

F. No on-street parking Is permitted for Short Term Rental tenants. Tenant parking should 
adhere to the submitted on-site parking plan. 

G. Al l licensed properties are subject to Inspection by the Town for the purpose of determining 
compliance with the requirements for a license Issued under this Article. 

H. Nothing In this Article shall be construed to authorize the use of residential property, through 
short term rental or otherwise, for uses other than residential, dwelling or sleeping purposes 
(such as commercial or special events). 



Nial O'Connor 
Owner/Operator Slow Groovin BBQ 
101 W T. 
Marble CO, 81623 
970.963.4090 
Oconnor.nial(S)gmail.com 
7/6/2019 

Marble Board of Trustees 

Dear Marble Board of Trustees: 

We apologize for having to bring our lease back onto the agenda. Reason for the request, we would like 
the fence to be located 7 more feet out from the current line on the survey. 

When Ryan and Ron initially walked the grounds to locate the square footage of the lease in 2016. The 
concept of the fence had not been taken into account, that came later when the lease was proposed to 
the board this year again. The initial line was to accommodate the smoker and the people waiting to be 
seated. 

We started to dig holes and found that the current 12ft off the building for the fence line would be 
running straight through the yard cutting it in half. This would not be ascetically pleasing to us or the 
town. 

I hope that we are in agreeance that this fence will help with public safety by controlling the crowds on 
our busy weekends. We are hoping for a swift change to the current survey to add 7 more feet so the 
fence can be logically placed on the perimeter of our East storefront. 

Sincerely, 

Nial O'Connor 
Owner/Operator Slow Groovin BBQ 


